## **Catherine Mary Aukward**

(9 Feb 1871 - 5 Jan 1947)

**Aukward, Catherine M.** (nee Kerby). On Sunday, January 5, 1947, at Georgetown University Hospital, Catherine M. Aukward (nee Kerby) of 1222 Ingraham st. n.w., beloved wife of the late George H. Aukward, mother of Joseph H. and George B. Aukward and sister of Mrs. Anna Schaub. Funeral from the residence of her son 4001 18th st. n.w. on Wednesday, January 8, at 8:30 a.m.; thence to the Church of the Nativity, where mass will be offered at 9 a.m. Relatives and friends invited. Interment Congressional Cemetery.

**Aukward, Catherine M.** Officers and members of St. Ann's Auxiliary, No. 50, Knights of St. John, are requested to meet at 4001 18th st. n.w., Tuesday, January 7, 1947, at 8:30 p.m., to recite the rosary for our deceased member, Catherine M. Aukward.

Rosalie Graves, President

Lillian Dove Rec. Sec.

The Evening Star, January 7, 1947, p. A4

## Mrs. Catherine M. Aukward To be Buried Tomorrow

Funeral services for Mrs. Catherine M. Aukward, native of Washington, who died Sunday in Georgetown Hospital, will be held at 8:30 a.m. tomorrow at the home of her son, Joseph H. Aukward, 4001 Eighteenth street N.W. Requiem mass will be said at 9 a.m. at the Church of the Nativity. Burial will be in Congressional Cemetery.

Mrs. Aukward, who lived at 1222 Ingraham street N.W., was the widow of George H. Aukward, assistant foreman of the bookbinding section of the Library of Congress. She was a member of St. Ann's Auxiliary No. 50, Knights of St. John, and the Sodality of the Church of the Nativity and a former member of the Ladies of Charity of Providence Hospital.

Besides her son Joseph, she is survived by another son, George B. Aukward, and a sister, Mrs. Anna Schaub, Washington.